

City of Chicago

Office of the City Clerk Document Tracking Sheet



R2019-903

Meeting Date:

Sponsor(s):

Type:

Title:

Committee(s) Assignment:

12/18/2019 Thompson (11) Resolution

Tribute to late Daniel O'Connell Joyce

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Daniel O'Connell Joyce has been called to eternal life by the wisdom of God at the age of 72 to his eternal reward; and

WHEREAS, The Chicago City Council has been informed of his passing by the Honorable Patrick D. Thompson, Alderman of the 11th Ward; and

WHEREAS, Daniel O'Connell Joyce, beloved husband of Patricia Kelly Joyce; loving father of Eileen (Chris) McCormick, Peggy (Harry) Osterman, Bridget (Nick) Hyde and Marty Joyce; devoted grandfather, maker -of-pancakes, golf cart trail explorer, story-teller and best bud to Eddie, Liam, Erik, Jack, Harry, Grace and Katie. Cherished brother of Jeremiah (Mairsey) Joyce, Robin (Ron) Wilcynski, Jim (Maureen) Joyce, Jack (Peggy) Joyce, the late Maureen (Ed) George and the late Patsy Gjeldun; Fond "Uncle Jun" to nephews and nieces and comedic partner-in-crime to many (you know who you are); and

WHEREAS, His love of life and ability to live it to the fullest endeared Daniel to his family members, friends and all who knew him, and enabled him to enrich their lives in ways they will never forget; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, That we, the Mayor and members of the City Council of the City of Chicago gathered here this eighteenth of December 2019, do hereby express our sorrow on the death of Daniel O'Connell Joyce and extend to his family and friends our deepest sympathy; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be presented to the famil for Daniel O'Connell Joyce.



Patrick D, Thompson Alderman, 11th Ward